

BEFORE THE HON'BLE LABOUR COURT, AT AURANBAD

REF (IDA). 24 OF 2018

Ashok Popalghat

Applicant

25-24

VERSUS

MSETC

Respondent

APPLICATION FOR RECALLING & SETTING ASSIDE ORDER DATED

04-01-2018 ~~04-01-2018~~ BELOW Exh.U-1

The Applicant named-above most respectfully begs to submit this application for recalling and setting aside the order passed by the Hon'ble court against the Applicant on 04-01-2018, bellow Exhibit U-1 as follows:-

- 1) The applicant say and submit that the Hon'ble court was pleased to pass an order bellow Exh U-1 - on 04-01-2018 whereby the Hon'ble court has passed an order of evidence Discard of the Applicant . The Applicant is hereby submitting this application for recalling and setting aside the said order and requesting the Hon'ble court to kindly allow the Applicant to file the evidence of the Applicant's witness to contest the Application.
- 2) The Applicant submits that he was unable to appear before the Hon'ble court for cross For the reason that the applicant was unwell in the said month and he was unable to walk due to his old age and also he was suffering from the viral infections the Applicant submits that there is no ill intention or deliberation on the part of the Applicant for not taking steps in the matter.
- 3) The Applicant submits that the Applicant is a law abiding person and grave prejudice would cause to the Applicant if the Applicant is not allowed to lead its evidence. The Applicant states that the Applicant



0.55 to say

Judges

21/13/2025
copy Received (unaccomplish)
Preshah
21/13/2025

has a strong prima facie case in its favor and therefore it would cause huge injustice to the Applicant if the Applicant is not permitted to lead its evidence.

4) The Applicant undertakes to participate on each and every date of the hearing of this matter and therefore request the Hon'ble court to kindly recall and set aside the order dated 04-01-25 and allow the Applicant to lead its evidence.

5) The, named-above most respectfully prays:-

- a) Kindly allow this application.
- b) Kindly recall and set aside the order of evidence discard passed by the Hon'ble court on 04-01-25 bellow Exhibit U-1 and kindly allow the Applicant to lead its evidence.
- c) Kindly pass any other suitable and equitable order in favor of the Applicant as the Hon'ble court may deem fit and proper.



Place:- Aurangabad.

Date:-21/03/2025

Submitted By

Applicant

Adv. Sagar S. Vidwauns

For

Adv. Anil Waghmare.

I have read and understood the contents of the application and the response thereto. I have also read the order of the court dated 04-01-25 and the reasons for the order. I am satisfied that the order is not in the interest of justice and it is necessary to set aside the order and allow the applicant to lead its evidence. I shall proceed to set aside the order and allow the applicant to lead its evidence.

Cost Received
 1000/-
 4-07-2025